
Estuary Snapshot Day 
A Day in the Life of the Hudson River Estuary  

Thursday, October 12, 2006 

 
Participants and Partners 

 
HARBOR GROUPS 
 
RM (-11) Breezy Point, Rockaway Queens– National Parks Services 

Dan Meharg of the National Parks Service Dan_Meharg@nps.gov 
Sue Crane, teacher partner – 10AM  
IS 220 Brooklyn Middle School – 25 students 
 

RM (-7) Fort Wadsworth, Staten Island – National Parks Services  
Dan Meharg of the National Parks Service Dan_Meharg@nps.gov 
Sue Crane, teacher partner – 1PM  

  IS 220 Brooklyn Middle School – 25 students 
 
RM (-3) 89 Pioneer St., Brooklyn NY 11231- Gowanus Canal  
  The Urban Divers Estuary Conservancy – Ludger Balan 
  Washington Irving High School - 35 students -  

718-802-9874  
Start at Second & Bond Streets; then in boats m8photot@yahoo.com 
 

 
EAST RIVER GROUPS 
East RM 1W - Brooklyn/Manhattan Bridge – East River – Manhattan Side 

Tara La Porte Lower East Side Ecology Center, tara@lesecoloy.org 
212-477-3155 – 9Am - noon 
Suzanne Lamb , Rudolf Steiner School  
15 East 78th Street 
New York, NY 10021 



 
East RM 1E - Brooklyn/Manhattan Bridge – East River - Brooklyn Side 

Aubrey McMahon, Stewardship Program Director 
Joshua Wiese, NYC Soil and Water Conservation District 
New York City Soil and Water Conservation District 
121 Sixth Avenue, Suite 501 
New York, NY  10013 
Tel:  212.431.9676 x335 
Fax:  212.965.1859 
Kathleen Rucker, with Brooklyn International High School – 11 grade – 
80 students,  9:30-3:30 
Brooklyn Bridge Park 
kathleenrucker@hotmail.com 
 
 

East RM 4  Solar One  Sarah Manley - sarah@solar1.org 
Jaclyn Augustine" augustinej@ecostudies.org - 30 HS students – 9-11 AM 
University Neighborhood High School 
200 Monroe St. 
New York, NY 10002 
With - Cornelia "Lia" Tutschka 
Changing Hudson Program Coordinator 
Institute of Ecosystem Studies 
Box R, 181 Sharon Turnpike 
Millbrook, NY 12545 
845-677-7600 x321  

 
HUDSON RIVER GROUPS 
RM 2  Pier 40, Manhattan  
  The River Project - cathy@riverproject.org,  jt@riverprojject.org and 
  tad@riverproject.org  212-233-3030 

Karen Johnson- 3rd grade - Trevor Day School – 11-2PM  
4 East 90th Street 
NY NY 10028 

   kjohnson@trevornet.org 
    
RM 2.5  Christopher Street Pier, Manhattan  
  NYC Soil & Water Conservation District - Shino Tanikawa  212-431-9676 
  shinoT@aol.com - 9-2:30 PM 
  Bob Wallace, Mary Leou - Wallerstein Collaborative for Urban 

Environmental Education/NYU 
  P.S. 3, Manhattan - Jessica Harvey, Cynthia Warresely, Susan Soler, 

Samantha Restaino - 75 students 
 



RM 5.5 Terry Cohen  TMCNYC33@aol.com Riverside Park Fund  
Midtown west school – Manhattan - 12th and 54th Ave. NY City 
Penny Steinberg" penedeval@aol.com, Special education class  

    
RM 7  79th Street Boat Basin – 45 students, 10-2PM 
  Norman & Joyce Baron  

The BlackRock Forest School 
845 534 4517 
nbaron@hughes.net, jbaron@hughes.net 

   
RM 7  79th Street Boat Basin, Manhattan  

SHANE RIORDAN – The Harbor School on the Lettie – 9th grade 25 
students 

  riordan1972@hotmail.com 
  
RM 11.5  Fort Washington Park 
  Betsy Ukeritis, DEC baukerit@gw.dec.state.ny.us 

Kyla Simons - New Heights Academy a New Heights Academy High 
School – ksimons@ldeo.columbia.edu; kkate89@gmail.com, 917-714-6885 

  Sampling from 9AM to 1PM – 9th graders – 80 students 
 
HARLEM RIVER 
RM 13  Swindler Cove, Harlem River – AM 51 students 

New York Restoration Project – Jane  - Jackson,  212-333-2552 
jjackson@nrp.org 

  Booker T Washington MS – Anne Marie Nowak, Virginia Young & Marie  
  Simone; 41 students 6th-8th grade 

IS143 - Obed Fulcar (HOPE~) Sp.Ed Teacher 7th/8th grade /MS 319 
Mirabal sisters Middle School  Amsterdam Avenue/167 Street NY, NY. 
ofulcar@yahoo.com  

 
HARLEM RIVER 
RM 14  Inwood Park, Manhattan  
  NY Park Rangers –Bill Schmidt/Nature Center Coordinator-Inwood  
  Kate) Gluzberg Urban Park Ranger, Inwood Park     
  Yekaterina.Gluzberg@parks.nyc.gov 

The Young Women’s Leadership School, Susan Vincent  - 12 th grade 21 
students 
212-289-7593, susanvincent@excite.com 
 

RM 18  Yonkers, Habirshaw Park – 8AM – 2PM 
  Beczak Environmental Center - Cynthia Fowx (914) 377-1900 
  cynfawx@aol.com 



  Saunders Trades & Technical High School - 13 students 10-12th grade 
 
RM 18.5 Alpine, NJ - Alpine Boat Basin  9:30-3:30 – 25 students 
  Tenafly Nature Center, Deborah Davidson  
  Tenafly Middle School, Tamara Ledley      
  tbrowning@tenafly.k12.nj.us  
  Tel: 201 816 4900     
 
RM 25W  Piermont Pier  - 9:00 AM-2:00 PM 
  Lamont-Doherty Earth Observatory - Margie Turrin  
  Pearl River High School environmental science classes - Tom 

Mullane/Sheryl Turk (23 students AP Env. Sci.)  
  Tappan Zee High School – Brian Newburger and Ellen Pollina 
  (23 students AP Bio)  
  White Plains HS – 13 students 
 
RM 25 E Irvington – Matheson Park 9:15-1:15 
  Ben Kwiatkowski, Irvington High School 11-12th graders – 13 students 

Phillip Levine & Joan Snell – Irvington schools (5th grade) 40 students 
levinep@irvingtonschools.k12.ny.us> 
"Joan Snell" <SNELLJ@irvingtonschools.k12.ny.us 

 
RM 28  Nyack Memorial Park – 9:30 - noon 
  Tom Perry,  Nyack HS – perryt@optonline.net   
 
RM 35  Croton Point Park 
  Westchester County Parks – supplies shepherded by Scott Williamson 

Sleepy Hollow High School, Environmental Sci., Jason Choi 
jchoi@tufsd.org (working independently) 
9AM-1:30 PM – 25 students 
 

RM 39.5  George’s Island County Park – Montrose  
 Alethea Lynch, Scarsdale  (24 students) 
 alethea.lynch@gmail.com -– Scarsdale Heathcote Elementary  Westchester  

site 4th graders 9:45 AM – 1:45 PM  (hope to have Teatown volunteer)  
with Doris Olsen (TEATOWN VOLUNTEER) 

- dorisolsen@optonline.net 
- 914-245-6480 

 
RM 41  Steamboat Dock Park, Verplanck 

Mahopac High School AP Env. Science class - Bob Connick  
Contact Bob Connick  ConnickR@mahopac.k12.ny.us 
11-12th grade 10-12:30 PM 



Beth Rhines and Teatown Lake Reservation brhines@teatown.org 
assisting 
  

RM 55  Little Stony Point, Cold Spring, Putnam County 
 Rich Parrisio, Stony Kill and Tom Lake Hudson River Estuary Program 

naturalist to do seining 9:30 – 1PM 
  Alissa Perreault - joeaperr6@optonline.net  or  
  alissa.perreault@wappingersschools.org 

Wappingers Junior High School (28 students)  
Wappinger Falls, N.Y. 12590 
(Mt. St. Mary’s students assisting) 

 
RM 58  Kowawese Unique Area, New Windsor   
  Pam Golben, Museum of the Hudson Highlands  845-534-781 
  pgolben@museumhudsonhighlands.org 
  Warwick Valley HS – 30 students – senior high school, 9:30-2PM 

(Mt. St. Mary’s students assisting) 
 

RM 61W  Newburgh Landing 
  Cindy Simpson, Stony Kill Farm/Project Wet  
  79 Farmstead Lane 
  Wappingers Falls, NY  12590 
  845-831-8780 X321 
  Horizon on the Hudson class 

(Mt. St. Mary’s students assisting) 
 
RM 61E Long Dock, Beacon  9-2PM  
  Scenic Hudson – Susan Hereth - Joe Kiernan; 

jkiernan@scenichudson.org  845-473-4440 X265 
  Tom Lake, Hudson River Estuary Program naturalist 
  South Avenue School, Beacon - Linda Houlihan  

(Mt. St. Mary’s students assisting) 
 
RM 76  Waryas Park, Poughkeepsie: -Mid- Hudson Children’s Museum, 

Poughkeepsie - Lisa DiMarzo, MHChildrensMuseum@libertybiz.rr.com 
Sheafe Road Elementary School, Wappingers Falls 12590 – Jon Sokol –4th 
grade – 40 students, 9:30-12:30 PM 
(Mt. St. Mary’s students assisting) 

 
RM 76  Clearwater –Jeannine Cahill" jeannine@clearwater.org 
  launching from Poughkeepsie,  9-noon 
  Linda Richards 
  Hudson River Sloop Clearwater 
  845-454-7673 



  Smith School 5th grade class 
 
RM 84.5  Norrie Point, Staatsburgh, 9-2PM, 120 - 6th graders 

HR National Estuarine Research Reserve - Jean Valla McAvoy & Laurie 
Fila   845-758-7016 

  Haviland Middle School, Hyde Park, NY - 120 students 6th grade  - 
Johanna Tomik 

 
RM 87  Esopus Meadows Environmental Center, Ulster Park, NY 
  Hudson River Sloop Clearwater – Eli Schloss 
  Hudson River Sloop Clearwater 
  845-454-7673 
   
RM 92 -  Kingston Point, Kingston 
  Jolene Johnson & Victor Melendez 

Tel: 845 473 4440 Ext 279 
Fax: 845 473 0740 
jjohnson@scenichudson.org 

 
  Scenic Hudson, Inc. 
  One Civic Center Plaza, Suite 200  
  Poughkeepsie, NY  12601  
  845-473-4440 
  Julie and Steve Nobel 
  Forsyth Park Nature Center 
  John F. Kennedy Elementary School 5th graders, 2 classes, 51 students 
 
RM 96.5  Ulster Landing Park, Town of Ulster – 9-1:30 PM    
  Kingston High School students – Dixon Onderdonk 

(donderdonk@juno.com) , 11 High Schoolers 
 
RM 102 Saugerties Lighthouse – 10:30-2PM,  

Woodstock Day School - 31 grade 5-7 students - Karen Laube & Mary 
Henry mhenry@woodstockdayschool.org  246-3744 X119 
Jason Novak and Erony White, DEC 

  Hudson River Estuary Program  
 
RM 115 Cohotate Preserve, Athens, 8:30-noon, 10-12th graders, 17 students 

Cornell Cooperative Extension - Liz LoGiudice eml37@cornell.edu 
Environmental Science class from Coxsackie Athens High School-   
Jenn & Tony 

 
RM 124.5 Nutten Hook, Stuyvesant, 9:30-1:30 PM  



  Columbia Land Conservancy – Jenny Brinker (518) 392-5252 
jenny@clctrust.org  
40 students, 2 classes & environmental club from Hudson High School - 
Jim McDarby; 
4th grade class from Mary Dardess Elementary School, Chatham  

 
RM 127 Stuyvesant Landing:  
  Columbia County Soil & Water Conservation - Leanna O-Grady   
  The Alternative Learning Center (home schoolers)  4 students 7-12 yrs. 

Leanna-ogrady@ny.nacdnet.org 
518-828-4386 x3 
 

RM 153 Green Island, Troy NY, 8:15-11:15 PM 
  Children’s Museum of Science and Technology - Sarah Smith, Tiffany 

Fleming, Dawn Baldwin at dbaldwin@childrensmuseumonline.org. 518-
235-2120 ext.210 

  Heatly School – Diane Mulch- 10 students/10th graders 


